#### Status: Point in time view as at 12/04/2010.

**Changes to legislation:** Rates (Northern Ireland) Order 1977, Members is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

# SCHEDULES

## [<sup>F1</sup>SCHEDULE 9B

#### VALUATION TRIBUNAL

Sch. 9B inserted (23.11.2006 for certain purposes, otherwise 1.4.2007) by Rates (Amendment) (Northern Ireland) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006/2954 (N.I. 18)), arts. 1(3), 29(2), Sch. 1; S.R. 2006/464, art. 2(1)(4), Sch. 1

## Members

- 2.—(1) The Tribunal shall consist of the President and the other members of the Tribunal.
- (2) The [<sup>F2</sup>Northern Ireland Judicial Appointments Commission] shall appoint—
  - (a) a President of the Tribunal;
  - (b) other members of the Tribunal who must include-
    - (i) legal members;
    - (ii) members who have had experience in the valuation of land; and
    - (iii) ordinary members.

(3) A person may be appointed as the President or as a legal member of the Tribunal only if he is a barrister or solicitor of at least seven years' standing.

(4) The Lord Chief Justice may designate a legal member of the Tribunal to carry out the functions of the President when he is unable to act or when the office is vacant.

F2 Words in Sch. 9B para. 2(2) substituted (12.4.2010) by Northern Ireland Act 2009 (c. 3), ss. 2(3), 5(7), Sch. 4 para. 9(3); S.I. 2010/812, art. 2

**3.**—(1) Subject to sub-paragraph (3), the members of the Tribunal shall hold and vacate office as such in accordance with the terms of their respective appointments.

<sup>F3</sup>(1A) The terms mentioned in sub-paragraph (1) are to be determined by the Northern Ireland Judicial Appointments Commission with the agreement of the [<sup>F4</sup>Department of Justice].]

(2) A person holding office as a member of the Tribunal may resign that office by giving notice in writing to the [<sup>F5</sup>Commission].

(3) A person holding office as a member of the Tribunal shall vacate his office on the day on which he attains the age of 70, unless the [<sup>F6</sup>Commission, with the agreement of the [<sup>F7</sup>Department of Justice], authorises] him to continue in office for a period or periods not exceeding one year and not extending beyond the day on which the person attains the age of 75.

(4) Subject to sub-paragraph (3), a member of the Tribunal who ceases to hold office is eligible for re-appointment.]

- F3 Sch. 9B para. 3(1A) inserted (12.4.2010) by Northern Ireland Act 2009 (c. 3), ss. 2(3), 5(7), Sch. 4 para. 9(4); S.I. 2010/812, art. 2
- **F4** Words in Sch. 9B para. 3(1A) substituted (12.4.2010) by Department of Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2010 (c. 3), ss. 1(5), 3(2), **Sch. para. 4**; S.R. 2010/147, **art. 2(2)**
- F5 Word in Sch. 9B para. 3(2) substituted (12.4.2010) by Northern Ireland Act 2009 (c. 3), ss. 2(3), 5(7),
  Sch. 4 para. 9(5); S.I. 2010/812, art. 2
- F6 Words in Sch. 9B para. 3(3) substituted (12.4.2010) by Northern Ireland Act 2009 (c. 3), ss. 2(3), 5(7), Sch. 4 para. 9(6); S.I. 2010/812, art. 2
- **F7** Words in Sch. 9B para. 3(3) substituted (12.4.2010) by Department of Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2010 (c. 3), ss. 1(5), 3(2), **Sch. para. 4**; S.R. 2010/147, **art. 2(2)**

## Status:

Point in time view as at 12/04/2010.

## Changes to legislation:

Rates (Northern Ireland) Order 1977, Members is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.